

# CITY COUNCIL REGULAR SESSION

550 E. 6th Street, Beaumont, CA

Monday, December 07, 2020 Regular Meeting: 6:00 PM

Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the City Council after distribution of the agenda packets are available for public inspection in the City Clerk's office at 550 E. 6th Street during normal business hours

# **AGENDA**

#### MEETING PARTICIPATION NOTICE

This meeting will be conducted utilizing teleconference communications and will be recorded for live streaming as well as open to public attendance subject to social distancing and applicable health orders. All City of Beaumont public meetings will be available via live streaming and made available on the City's official YouTube webpage. Please use the following link during the meeting for live stream access.

# BeaumontCa.gov/Livestream

Public comments will be accepted using the following options.

- 1. Written comments will be accepted via email and will be read aloud during the corresponding item of the meeting. Public comments shall not exceed three (3) minutes unless otherwise authorized by City Council. Comments can be submitted anytime prior to the meeting as well as during the meeting up until the end of the corresponding item. Please submit your comments to: NicoleW@BeaumontCA.gov
- Phone-in comments will be accepted by joining a conference line prior to the corresponding item of the meeting. Public comments shall not exceed three (3) minutes unless otherwise authorized by City Council. Please use the following phone number to join the call: (951) 922 - 4845
- 3. In person comments subject to the adherence of the applicable health orders and social distancing requirements.

In compliance with the American Disabilities Act, if you require special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk's office using the above email or call **(951) 572 - 3196**. Notification 48 hours prior to a meeting will ensure the best reasonable accommodation arrangements.

### **REGULAR SESSION - 6:00 PM**

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

Mayor Santos, Mayor Pro Tem Lara, Council Member Carroll, Council Member Martinez, Council Member White

Action of any requests for Excused Absence:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Approval / Adjustments to the Agenda:

Conflict of Interest Disclosure:

# PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA)

Any one person may address the City Council on any matter not on this agenda. If you wish to speak, please fill out a "Public Comment Form" provided at the back table and give it to the City Clerk. There is a three (3) minute time limit on public comments. There will be no sharing or passing of time to another person. State Law prohibits the City Council from discussing or taking actions brought up by your comments.

#### **ACTION ITEMS**

Approval of all Ordinances and Resolutions to be read by title only.

1. Adoption of Resolution Declaring the Result of General Municipal Election Held on November 3, 2020

#### **Recommended Action:**

Certify the given election results and waive the full reading and adopt by title only, "A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Beaumont, California, Reciting the Fact of the General Municipal Election Held in Said City on November 3, 2020, Declaring the Result Thereof and Such Other Matters as are Provided by Law."

2. Administration of Oath of Office

## **Recommended Action:**

City Clerk to administer an Oath of Office to elected Council Members.

- 3. Recognition of Current Mayor, Rey Santos
- 4. Reorganization of City Council, Selection of Mayor and Mayor Pro Tempore

#### **Recommended Action:**

Selection of Mayor and Mayor Pro Tem.

5. List of External Boards and Committees for Mayoral Appointment at December 15, 2020, City Council Meeting

### **Recommended Action:**

Submit list of requested appointments to various external boards and committees to the Deputy City Clerk by December 11, 2020, for the Mayor's review and appointment at the City Council Meeting of December 15, 2020.

### **ADJOURNMENT**

The next regular meeting of the Beaumont City Council, Beaumont Financing Authority, the Beaumont Successor Agency (formerly RDA), the Beaumont Utility Authority, the Beaumont Parking Authority and the Beaumont Public Improvement Agency is scheduled for Tuesday, December 15, 2020, at 5:00 p.m. or thereafter as noted on the posted Agenda for Closed Session items in the City Council Board Room No. 5, followed by the regular meeting at 6:00 p.m. or thereafter as noted on the posted Agenda at City Hall.

Beaumont City Hall – Online <a href="https://www.BeaumontCa.gov">www.BeaumontCa.gov</a>